

No. 23-374

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

BRYAN DAVID RANGE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Michael P. Gottlieb
PA BAR NO. 36678
VANGROSSI & RECCHUITI
319 Swede Street
Norristown, PA 19401
(610) 279-4200

David H. Thompson
Counsel of Record
Peter A. Patterson
William V. Bergstrom
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Respondent

October 18, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Court should grant certiorari because this case involves a clear circuit split over the validity of a federal statute impacting fundamental rights.....	5
II. Section 922(g)(1) is unconstitutional as applied to Respondent.....	13
A. No decision of this Court precludes as-applied challenges to Section 922(g)(1).....	13
B. Section 922(g)(1) impacts people who have Second Amendment rights.....	17
C. History supplies no support for applying Section 922(g)(1) against Respondent.....	20
III. This case should be heard alongside <i>Rahimi</i>	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	12
<i>Atkinson v. Garland</i> , 70 F.4th 1018 (7th Cir. 2023).....	12, 15
<i>Binderup v. Attorney General</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927).....	12, 13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	2, 17–21, 24
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	12
<i>Fernandez v. California</i> , 571 U.S. 292 (2014).....	33
<i>Folajtar v. Attorney General</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020) ...	10–11, 21, 24, 27, 30
<i>Hamilton v. Pallozzi</i> , 848 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	33
<i>Holloway v. Attorney General</i> , 948 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>In re United States</i> , 578 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2009)	11

<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	30
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019) ...	3, 10, 19–25, 27, 31
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	29
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980)	3, 16
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 322 (1996).....	27
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	33
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	33
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	17
<i>Medina v. Whitaker</i> , 913 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	28
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014).....	33
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) 2, 4–6, 10, 14, 17, 21, 24, 28	
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	13

<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977).....	16
<i>State v. Hogan</i> , 58 N.E. 572 (Ohio 1900)	26
<i>Stimmel v. Sessions</i> , 879 F.3d 198 (6th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	33
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale County Sheriff’s Department</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016)	3, 16
<i>United States v. Darrington</i> , 351 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 69 F.4th 495 (8th Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , No. 22-2870, 2023 WL 5605618 (8th Cir. Aug. 30, 2023)	7–8, 13, 15, 23, 27
<i>United States v. McCane</i> , 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	12
<i>United States v. Rozier</i> , 598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Vincent v. Garland</i> , 80 F.4th 1197 (10th Cir. 2023)	6–7, 32
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
18 PA. CONS. STAT. § 1104	3

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
15 THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THE COLONY OF CONNECTICUT, FROM MAY, 1775, TO JUNE, 1776 (Charles J. Hoadley ed., 1890)	22–23
2 Bernard Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights: A Documen- tary History</i> 665 (1971).....	23
4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES 180 (1769).....	24
Br. of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Cter. for Hum. Liberty in Supp. of Respondent, <i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , No. 22-915 (U.S. Oct. 4, 2023)	26
Br. of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> FPC Action Found. in Supp. of Respondent, <i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , No. 22-915 (U.S. Oct. 4, 2023)	26
C. Kevin Marshall, <i>Why Can't Martha Stewart Have a Gun?</i> , 32 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 695 (2009).....	11–12
<i>Crime</i> , WEBSTER'S DICTIONARY (1828)	24
Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>Disarming the Dangerous: The American Tradition of Firearm Prohibition</i> , 16 DREXEL L. REV. (forthcoming 2023).....	26–27
<i>Quick Facts: Felon in Possession of a Firearm</i> , U.S. SENT'G COMM'N (July 2023)	13
<i>The Popular Sources of Political Authority: Documents on the Massachusetts Constitution of 1780</i> (Oscar Handlin & Mary Handlin eds., 1966).....	24–25
<i>Federal Weapons Prosecutions Rise for Third Consec- utive Year</i> , TRANSACTIONAL RECORDS ACCESS	

CLEARINGHOUSE, SYRACUSE UNIV.
(Nov. 29, 2017), <https://bit.ly/3QiEiHM>..... 13
